

No. 19-2116

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Navient Corp., and Navient Solutions LLC,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania

Hon. Robert D. Mariani

Case No. 3:17-cv-01814-RDM

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee**

Mary McLeod
General Counsel
John R. Coleman
Deputy General Counsel
Steven Y. Bressler
Assistant General Counsel
Lawrence DeMille-Wagman
Senior Litigation Counsel
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
1700 G Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20552
(202) 435-7957 (telephone)
(202) 435-7024 (facsimile)
lawrence.wagman@cfpb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Authorities	iii
Question Presented	1
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Statement.....	2
A. Statutory Background	2
B. The facts and proceedings below	4
1. <i>CFPB v. Navient</i>	4
2. <i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Navient</i>	6
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument	13
SECTION 5552 OF THE CFPA PERMITS STATES TO BRING CLAIMS SIMILAR TO CLAIMS BROUGHT BY THE BUREAU	13
A. When Congress wants to prohibit parallel state law enforcement actions, it does so specifically, and it did not do so in § 5552	13
B. Congress did not implicitly prohibit parallel federal and state actions to enforce the CFPA	16
1. The notice provisions of § 5552 do not bar parallel enforcement	17

2. The right to intervene provided by § 5552(b)(2)
does not bar parallel state lawsuits 23

C. Navient’s concern regarding judicial resources does
not justify dismissing Pennsylvania’s complaint 25

D. The canon of constitutional avoidance does not
Support Navient’s interpretation 26

Conclusion..... 32

Combined Certifications

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>American Surety Co. v. Marotta</i> , 287 U.S. 513 (1933)	22
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006)	22
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	28
<i>CFPB v. Navient Corp.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00101-RDM (M.D. Pa. filed Jan. 18, 2017).....	4
<i>Harris v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 35 F.3d 840 (3d Cir. 1994))	29
<i>Johnson v. Wynn’s Extended Care, Inc.</i> , 635 Fed. Appx. 59 (3d Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	31
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	31
<i>Navajo Nation v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 1292 (D.N.M. 2018).....	25
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	30
<i>T&N Ltd. Comm. of Equity Sec. Holders of Federal-Mogul Corp. v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors (In re Fed. Mogul-Global, Inc.)</i> , 348 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1868)	31
<i>Walton v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 563 F.2d 66 (3d Cir. 1977)	23, 24

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 13a-2	16
12 U.S.C. 2607	16
Consumer Financial Protection Act – 12 U.S.C. §§ 5481 et seq.	
§ 5481(6)	2
§ 5481(26)	2
§ 5536(A)(1)(B)	2
§ 5552	<i>passim</i>
§ 5552(a)(1)	2
§ 5552(a)(2)(A).....	2
§ 5552(a)(2)(B).....	3
§ 5552(b).....	8
§ 5552(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 5552(b)(1)(A).....	3, 17
§ 5552(b)(1)(B).....	3, 18
§ 5552(b)(1)(C).....	3, 17
§ 5552(b)(1)(C)(iii).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5552(b)(2)	3, 17, 23
§ 5552(b)(2)(A).....	11, 12, 23, 24, 25
§ 5552(c)	3
12 U.S.C. § 5538.....	9, 13, 14
12 U.S.C. § 5538(b)(6).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 45b.....	15
15 U.S.C. § 45c.....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1640.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1679h	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681s.....	15

15 U.S.C. § 2073	15
15 U.S.C. § 5712.....	15
15 U.S.C. § 6103	15
15 U.S.C. § 6309.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 6504.....	15
15 U.S.C. § 7706.....	15
15 U.S.C. § 7804.....	15
15 U.S.C. § 8405	14
21 U.S.C. § 337.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1404.....	26
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729 et seq.	30
47 U.S.C. § 227	15
49 U.S.C. § 14711.....	16
49 U.S.C. § 32709.....	16
MISCELLANEOUS	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	26
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	26, 31
12 C.F.R. Part 1014	14
12 C.F.R. Part 1082	4

77 Fed. Reg. 39114 (June 29, 2012) 24

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42 12, 25, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a)..... 26

9A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 2382 (3d ed. 2008) 26
